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A Life Safety Code Recertification and 

State Licensure Survey was conducted by 

the Indiana State Department of Health in 

accordance with 42 CFR 483.70(a).

Survey Date:  07/14/15

Facility Number:  000234

Provider Number:  155342

AIM Number:  100273490

At this Life Safety Code survey, Mount 

Vernon Nursing and Rehabilitation 

Center was not found in compliance with 

Requirements for Participation in 

Medicare/Medicaid, 42 CFR Subpart 

483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire and the 

2000 edition of the National Fire 

Protection Association (NFPA) 101, Life 

Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19, Existing 

Health Care Occupancies and 410 IAC 

16.2.

This one story facility with a partial 

basement was determined to be of Type 

V (000) construction and was fully 

sprinklered.  The facility has a fire alarm 

system with hard wired smoke detectors 

on both levels including the corridors and 

spaces open to the corridors, plus battery 

operated smoke detectors in all resident 

K 0000  The preparation and/or execution 

of this plan of correction does not 

constitute agreement or 

admission by the provider of the 

facts alleged or conclusions set 

forth in the statement of 

deficiencies.  The plan of 

correction is prepared and/or 

executed solely because it is 

required by the provisions of 

federal and state law.     We 

would like to request a Desk 

Review Revisit for the Life Safety 

Survey completed July 14, 2015.  

 Please request any additional 

information required for evidence 

of substantial compliance.
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sleeping rooms.  The facility has a 

capacity of 66 and had a census of 60 at 

the time of this survey.

All areas where residents have customary 

access were sprinklered and all areas 

providing facility services were 

sprinklered, except a detached house to 

the west of the facility used for activities 

storage.

NFPA 101 

LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD 

Electrical wiring and equipment is in 

accordance with NFPA 70,  National 

Electrical Code. 9.1.2

K 0147

SS=E

Bldg. 01

Based on observation and interview, the 

facility failed to ensure power strips were 

not used as a substitute for fixed wiring 

in 2 of 51 resident rooms, plus the Beauty 

Shop and the DON office.  LSC 19.5.1 

requires utilities to comply with Section 

9.1.  LSC 9.1.2 requires electrical wiring 

and equipment to comply with NFPA 70, 

National Electrical Code, 1999 Edition.  

NFPA 70, Article 400-8 requires, unless 

specifically permitted, flexible cords and 

cables shall not be used as a substitute for 

fixed wiring of a structure. This deficient 

practice could affect 3 residents in rooms 

134 and 152, plus residents and staff 

while in the Beauty Shop and DON 

office.

Findings include:

K 0147 It is the policy of Mt. Vernon 

Nursing and Rehabilitation Center 

to ensure that power strips were 

not used as a substitute for fixed 

wiring. Unless specifically 

permitted, flexible cords and 

cables are not used as a 

substitute for fixed wiring of a 

structure.  In room 134, the power 

strip was removed and both the 

bed and nebulizer were plugged 

into the fixed wiring outlet. In 

room 152, the power strip was 

removed and both the lift chair 

and refrigerator were plugged into 

the fixed wiring outlet.  The power 

strip in the beauty shop was 

removed and the clock was 

replaced with a battery operated 

clock. The small refrigerator in 

the DNS office was plugged into 

the fixed wiring outlet, and the 

power strip was removed.  All 

residents have the potential to be 

08/04/2015  12:00:00AM
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Based on observations on 07/14/15 

between 11:15 a.m. and 1:15 p.m. during 

a tour of the facility the Maintenance 

Supervisor, the following was noted:

a.  Resident room 134 had a nebulizer 

and bed plugged into a power strip

b.  Resident room 152 had a lift chair and 

refrigerator plugged into a power strip

c.  The Beauty Shop had a power strip 

plugged into a GFCI outlet.  A clock was 

plugged into the power strip

d.  The DON office had a small 

refrigerator plugged into a power strip

This was acknowledged by the 

Maintenance Supervisor at the time of 

each observation.

3.1-19(b)

affected. Rounds were completed 

7/15/15 by the Maintenance 

Director to identify any other 

power strips in use and to remove 

those power strips.  The staff 

were re-in-serviced regarding  the 

safety regulations on the use of 

the fixed wiring outlets, rather 

than using power strips in the 

residents' rooms, offices, and all 

areas of customary access.  

Letters have been drafted to be 

sent to all families 

and responsible parties to 

understand the safety involved 

with not using the power strip to 

substitute for fixed outlets. 

Information will be provided within 

the body of the admission packet 

to apprise families and 

responsible parties regarding this 

safety issue. The Maintenance 

Director/designee and Executive 

Director/designee will monitor for 

the use of power strips during 

daily rounds.  Environmental staff 

will monitor for the presence of 

power strips in residents rooms 

daily and will report areas of 

concern to their supervisor.   

Round sheets will be 

submitted monthly, for 6 months, 

to QAPI committee 

for compliance. Further 

monitoring will result with 

incidence of 

non-compliance. Round sheets 

will be modified to include 

observation for power strips in 

resident rooms, offices and areas 

of customary access.  
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